

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Ch Matter  
Listed on.  
Court No.  
Item No.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 11355 AND 11356 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Ors. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Sant Ram & Ors. Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue Notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgments and orders shall remain stayed.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 32267 of 2011."

Accordingly show cause notice to all the 16 respondents in SLP (C) No. No. 11355 of 2013 and to 67 respondents in SLP (C) No. 11356 of 2013 was issued through Regd. A.D. post. on 26.04.2013 and 25.04.2013 respectively. Service position in each of the matters is as follow.

SLP No.	Total Respondents	Vakalatnama	A.D. card received	Unserved	Remarks
11355	16	-	2,4,10,12-15	1,3,5-9,11,16	Incomplete
11356	67	1-20,22-24,26,28-29,31-34,36-37	21	25,27,30,35	Incomplete

It is submitted that for completion of service of show cause notice the matter were listed before the Ld. Registrar time and again and lastly on 17.12.2014 (Main matter SLP (C) No. 26413 of 2012), when the following order was passed:-.

"SLP (C) No. 11355, 11356/2013

The Office Report is that although by order dated 09.10.2014 of this court three weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioners for taking fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders.

List thereafter."

The matters are therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) for not taking steps for issuance of fresh show cause notice to unserved respondents with this office report on default.

Dated this the 15th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
312, M.C. Setalvad,  
Lawyers Chamber,  
Supreme Court of India
2. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.  
208, C. K. Daphatary Block,  
Supreme Court of India,  
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001
3. Ms. Sarada Devi, Adv.  
127, Old Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India
4. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.  
108, New Lawyers Chambers,  
M.C. Setalvad Block, SCI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR