

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 26413 OF 2012, 685, 11358, 31812 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Amrik Singh & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 13.05.2015, when the following inter-alia order was passed:-.

“.....

SLP(C) No.26413/2012, 11358, 685 & 31812/2013

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioners in all the matters numbered above, to comply with the terms of the order dated 10.03.2015 of this Court.”

.....

Latest service position of each matters is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 26413 of 2012

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 13 to 16, 19 and 20 on 18.11.2014, A.D. Card duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 13 and 16. But none as entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 13 and 16 so far. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from respondent nos. 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 14-15, 19 & 20 so far.

It is further submitted that Dr. Ashwani Bhardwaj,

Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1-7, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6, 9,11, 14-15, 19 & 20.

SLP(C) No. 685 of 2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps for service of show cause notice in unserved respondent no. 34 by filing spare copy of SLP and furnishing the address of Trial Court till date despite 4 weeks time as a last chance granted by Ld. Registrar.

Service of show cause notice on all the remaining respondents is complete as respondent no. 1 to 17, 19 to 33 and 35-36 are represented through Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed. Respondent No. 18 is served through Regd. A.D. Post.

SLP(C) No. 11358 of 2013

It is submitted that Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for the service of show cause notice to unserved respondent no. 7 by filing spare copy of SLP and furnishing the address of Trial Court till dated despite 4 weeks time as a last chance granted by Ld. Registrar. So, show cause notice could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice on remaining respondents is complete as respondent nos. 1 to 6 and 8-10 are represented through Mr. Prem Prakash, Advocate and counter affidavit has also been filed by the counsel.

SLP (C) No. 31812 of 2013

It is submitted that there are 253 respondents in the matter. Respondent nos. 3, 8, 112, 145, 167, 172, 192-194, 198-199, 203, 205, 211, 212, 215-218, 220-228,

230-231, 233, 235-237, 239 and 240 are represented through the counsel but counter affidavit has not been filed so far. A.D. card duly signed have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1, 7, 12, 13, 17, 19, 21, 24, 34, 38, 41, 44, 46-48, 53, 55, 64, 66, 79, 84, 86-87, 91, 95, 97, 100, 102, 106-108, 110-111, 113, 114, 132, 134-136, 140-141, 151, 160-161, 163-164, 175-176, 181, 184-185, 187, 190, 204, 238, 245 and 250-253. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back so far from respondent nos. 2, 4-6, 9-11, 14-16, 18, 20, 22-23, 25-33, 35-37, 39-40, 42-43, 45, 49-52, 54, 56-63, 65, 67-78, 80-83, 85, 88-90, 92-94, 96, 98-99, 101, 103-105, 115-131, 133, 137-139, 142-144, 146-150, 152-159, 162, 165-166, 168-171, 173-174, 177-180, 182-183, 186, 188-189, 191, 195-197, 200-202, 206-210, 213-214, 219, 229, 232, 234, 241-244 and 246-249.

It is further submitted that Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has not taken any fresh steps for the service of show cause notice to unserved respondents in this matter despite four weeks time as last chance given by Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 13.05.2015.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. U.S. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.
Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR